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Louis A. Weiss Memorial Hospital

4646 North Marine Drive Mortimer W. Zimmerman James Champer
Chicago, Illinois 60640 Executive Director Administrative Director
312/878-8700

June 17, 1982

Dr. Bruce Mallett
Radioisotope Licensing Branch
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region III
799 Roosevelt Road
Glen Ellyn, Il 60137

RE: Amendment to our Radioactive Materials License #12-02418-01
Your letter dated March 25, 1982

Control No. 05269

Dear Dr. Mallett:

As per your letter of March 25, 1982 I am giving below pointwise information/
clarification.

1) Concerning our ALARA program:
Item VI in our program states that the RSO will not approach the individual
employee, but the Department Head when investigational levels are exceeded.
The Department Head may then decide how to deal with the situation.

2) We are submitting herewith a new preceptor's statement for Y. Mehta, M.D.
signed by R. Phillips, M.D., Lutheran General Hospital, Park Ridge, Illinois.
Please note that Dr. Mehta had been working with Dr. Phillips during years
1973 through 1980 thereby having training in basic radioisotopes handling
techniques and clinical experience so that he may be authorized to use P-32
for treatments.

3) Concerning the leak test frequency of our 3M (model nos. 6500, 6501, 6503,
6504 (6DGC-CA)) Cesium-137 scaled sources:
I am enclosing herewith a letter and supporting documents from the 3M Company
showing that these sources have been 9 proved for a 3 year leak test interval.

4) At this time we would like to withdraw name of Liep T. Tio, M.D. as an
authorized user of I-131 for treatment of thyroid carcinoma. We will submit
a proper preceptor's statement at a later date.

5) At this time we would like to withdraw the name of Amjad Shaikh, M.D. as an
authorized user. We will submit the documentation for Dr. Shaikh's training
and experience at a later date.
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I hope that the above answers are satisfactory' for reviewing our application.
Should you need, I will be happy'to. provide you with any more Laformation.
Thanking you.

Sincerely,

&
-

A n G. Kal Ekar, Ph.D.
Radiation Physicist / Radiation Safety Officer

Encl.

CC: Y. Mehta, M.D., Radiation Oncology
J. Singh, M.D., Nuclear Medicine
R. VanBokkelen, Associate Director
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L. A. Weiss Memorial llospital
Chicago, Illinois 60640
12-02418-01
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. % A. Weiss Memorial Hospital '-

! heago, Illinois.

NRC 12-02418-01

PORM N RC 313M SUPPLEMENT 8 U. S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
to-7sp

PRECEPTOR STATEMENT

supplemart a mustbe comptend by the eaticantphysician'spreceptor. If more than onepreceptoris necessery to document
exponence, obein a superse sanmatt from each.

1. APPLICANTPHYSICIAN'S NAME AND ADDREaB KEY TO COLUMN C
PERSONAL PARTICIPATION SHOULD CONSIST OF:PULL N AME

1 dupervised enemination of patients to determine the suitetaility for
'8 **''**dI*''"''"""'*"d'''**"*"d'''*"'*'Yashbir Mehta, M.D. ,''%T

MREET ADDRm 2Colletsoretion in does calibration and actuel administration of doesL.A. Weiss Memorial Hospital to the patient inosucano cerculation of the redietion does,related
4646 N. Marine Drive tr- _ e..-.ts and plotting of date.-

ClTY | STATE | ZIP C003 Mdequete period of training to enshie physicien to menego radioactive
pottents and follow patients through diagnosis and/or coures of
' ' * * ' " " " ' -Chicago, Il 60640

2. CLINICAL TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE OF ABOVE NAMED PHYSICIAN
NUMBER OF

CASES INVOLVING COMMENTS
ISOTOPE CONDITIONS DI AGNOSED OR TREATED PERSONAL (Actrio'anafinformation or commones may

PARTICIPATION be arbmitardin akopticoar an sepersar sheen.)
A B C D,

DI AGNOSIS OF THYROID FUNCTION

DETERMINATION OF SLOOO AND
SLOOD PLASMA VOLUME

l.131 UVER FUNCTION STUDIES
or

1-125 FAT ABSORPTION STUDIES

KIDNEY FUNCTION STUDIES

IN VITRO STUOlES

OTHER

l.126 DETECTION OF THROM80 SIS

l-131 THYROID IMAGING

P-32 EYE TUMOR LOCAUZATION

So-75 PANCRE AS IMAGING

1 Yt>169 OSTE RNOGRAPHY

BLOOD FLOW STUDIES ANDg333
PULMONARY FUNCTION STUDIES

OTHER
,

BRAIN IMAGING

'

CARDI AC IMAGNG

THYROID iMAG NG

SALIVARY GLAND IMAG NG

Tch 8LOOD POOL IMAGING

PLACENTA LOCALIZATIONi

|
| UVER ANDSPLEEN IMAGING
|

LUNG IMAGING
i

BONE IMAGNG

OTHER
,

FORM NRC 313M-4UPPLEMENT 5m W _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _



PRECEPTOR STATEMENT (Continued)

2. CLINICAL TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE OF ABOVE NAMED PHYSICIAN (Continued /
NUMBER OF

CASES INVOLVihG COMMENTS,

ISOTOPE CONDITIONS DIAGNOSED OR TRE ATED PERSONAL (Aekfirronat in tonnation or ccwnmener may be
PARTICIPATION wbmitedin stuplicaer on separate sheett.)

A B C D

P-32 TREATMENT OF POLYCYTHEMIA VERA,
(Savub#1 LEUKEMIA, AND BONE METASTASES 25

, ,
INTRACAVITARY TRE ATMENT 10

TRE ATMENT OF THYROID CARCINOMA
l 131

TREATMENT OF HYPERTHYROIDISM

Au-198 INTRACAVITARY TRE ATMENT

Co*GO INTERSTITI AL TREATMENT

C 137 INTR ACAVITARY TREATMENT 75

INTERSTITI AL TREATMENT 10
Ir.192

r TE LETHE RAPY TRE ATME NT 500
Ca.137

St-90 TRE ATMENT OF EYE DISE ASE 30

RADIOPHARMACEUTICAL PREPARATION

[c GE NE R ATOR

GENERATOR
3

Tc99m. REAGENT KITS __ _ . . _ . . . _ ,

Other

3. DATES AND TOTAL NUMBER OF HOURS RECEIVED IN CLINICAL RADIOlSOTOPE TRAINING

1973 to 1980, over 500 hours

.

4. THE TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE INDICATED ABOVE ta PRECEPTOR'S SIGNATURE

WAS OBTAINED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF:
*

at NAME OF SUPE RVISOR ,

Richard Phillips, M.D. [ j

tx NAME OF INSTITUTION 7. PRECEPTOR'S NAME Please type ofana6

Lutheran Ceneral llospital

s. M AILING ADDRESS R. Phillips, MD

1775 Dettpater, Road
a ci t y 5. DATE

Park Ridge, Il
5. MATERI ALS LICENSE NUMBERIS) May 23, 1982

12-09567-01 , 12-09567-03
FORM NRC 313AASUPPLEME N T B
18-78)
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* Medic:1 Product 3 Divi; ion 3M

3M Center
St Paul. Minnesota 55144
612/733 1110

May 14,1982

A. Kaluskar, PhD.

Department of Radiation Oncology
Weiss Memorial Hospital
4646 N. Marine Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60640

Dear Dr. Kaluskar:

I am enclosing a copy of 3M's license to manufacture and
distribute radioactive materials. Item (3) lists VRC
permission to specify three (3) year leak test intervals .

for the Model 6D6C Cs-137 Sources. The 606C designation
is the old catalog number for our standard tube sources,.

currently Model #'s: 6500, 6501, 6502, 6503, 6504, 6505,
6506, and 6507.

I hope that the copy and this note provide adequate
documentation for your possession license. If you require
additional information, please call me at (415)S74-1611.

Yours faithfully,

0tcthY 0mmaghr.ryy
David A. Cunningtram
Technical Service
Radiation Therapy Products
3M Medical Products Division

DAC:jlh

Encl.
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